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GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 JT.  AGENDA 
 

BOARD OF EDUCATION  
March 3, 2016 

 
 

Audit Involvement Team – 5 p.m. 
 

Regular Board Meeting / Business - 7 p.m. 
 

Public Safety and Schools Building 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway, Gresham, OR 

 
 

 I. CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
 II. ROLL CALL 
 
   Carla Piluso, Chair   Kathy Ruthruff, Director 
   Kris Howatt, Vice-Chair   Kent Zook, Director 
   Sharon Garner, Director  
   John Hartsock, Director   Jim Schlachter, Superintendent 
   Matt O’Connell, Director   Mike Schofield, Chief Financial Officer 
 
 III. COMMUNICATION FROM THE AUDIENCE 
 
 Time has been set aside later on the agenda for Citizens’ Requests of the Board.  If 

anyone in the audience wishes to address the board this evening, there are yellow 
“Citizens’ Requests of the Board” forms on the table in the back of the room; please 
complete a form and give it to our board secretary, Ms. Cook. 

 
 IV. APPROVE MEETING AGENDA 
 
 V.  CONSENT AGENDA 
 
 All items listed below are matters considered by the board to be routine and will be 

enacted by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a 
member of the board or persons in the audience requests specific items be removed 
from the consent agenda and placed on the regular agenda. 

 
 1. Minutes from Regular Business Meeting February 4, 2016 
  Minutes from Board Planning Session February 19, 2016 
  Minutes from Board Work Session  February 25, 2016 
 2. Financial Report 
 3. Personnel Changes: 
  a. Resignations/Terminations and New Hires 
  b. Renewal of Probationary Contracts 
  c. Non-Renewal of Temporary Contracts 
 4. Out-of-State Travel 
 
 VI. RECOGNITIONS 
 
 5. Sam Barlow High School Racquetball Hiu 
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 VII.  GRESHAM-BARLOW EDUCATION FOUNDATION REPORT 
 
 6. Gresham-Barlow Education Foundation (GBEF) Report Vadnais 
 
 VIII. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT 
 
 IX. PRESENTATIONS 
 
  None 
 
 X. RECESS/RECONVENE   (5 Minutes) 
 
 XI. COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES AND/OR REPORTS 
 
 This portion of the board meeting agenda has been provided for the presentation of 

advisory committee minutes.  No action or discussion is required by the board; 
however, there may be occasional reports or discussion regarding work being 
completed by the committee(s). 

 
 7. District Advisory Council (DAC) Vadnais 
 
 XII. BOARD REPORTS 
 
 XIII. CABINET REPORTS 
 
 XIV. ASSOCIATIONS REPORTS 
 
 • Gresham-Barlow Education Association (GBEA)  (2 Minutes) 
 • Oregon School Employees Association (OSEA)  (2 Minutes) 
 
 XV. CITIZENS’ REQUESTS OF BOARD   (3 Minutes per Guest / 15 Minutes Total) 
 
 XVI. RECESS/RECONVENE   (5 Minutes) 
 
 XVII. ACTION ITEMS 
 
  First Reading 
 
 8. Decision to Hear a Complaint  Schlachter 
 9. Classified School Employee Week Resolution Vadnais 
 10. School Year Calendars Bryant 
 11. Survey Questions for  
  Superintendent Evaluation Process Howatt, Hartsock, Garner 
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  Second Reading 
 
 12. Middle School English Language Arts Adoption Ketelsen 
 13. Bond Measure Planning Committee’s Recommendation Piluso 
 14. Stakeholder Engagement in Consideration of 
  Bond Measure Planning Committee’s Recommendation Piluso 
 15. Transportation Contract Extension Schofield 
 
 XV. INFORMATION ITEMS 
 
  None 
 
 XVIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 Mar. 9, 2016: Policy Review Committee – 9:30 a.m. 
  Gresham-Barlow School District Administration Office 
  Business Office Conference Room 
  Board Representatives:  Kris Howatt and John Hartsock 
 
 Mar. 10, 2016: Superintendent Evaluation Committee – Time TBA 
  Gresham-Barlow School District Administration Office 
  Room TBA 
  Board Representatives:  Kris Howatt, John Hartsock, Sharon Garner 
 
 Mar. 10, 2016: DAC Meeting - 7 p.m. 
  West Gresham Elementary School 
  Board Representatives:  Carla Piluso, John Hartsock, Matt O’Connell 
 
 Mar. 17, 2016: Board Work Session - 6 p.m. 
  Partnership Room 
  Center for Advanced Learning 
 
 Mar. 21-25, 2016: Spring Break 
  Schools and Offices Closed * 
  *  The Administration Office will be Open March 23-24, 8 a.m. – 4 p.m. 
 
 Mar. 31, 2016: Board Work Session - 6 p.m. 
  Partnership Room 
  Center for Advanced Learning 
 
 Apr. 5, 2016: Policy Review Committee – 8 a.m. 
  Gresham-Barlow School District Administration Office 
  Large Conference Room 
  Board Representatives:  Kris Howatt and John Hartsock 
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 Apr. 7, 2016: Regular Board Meeting - 7 p.m. 
  Council Chambers 
 
 XIX. ADJOURNMENT   (Estimated time for adjournment:  No later than 9 p.m.) 
 
 
Note: The board may, by majority vote, take action on items listed under first reading or information. 
 
JS:lc:3/3/16:9:52 AM 
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GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 JT. 
Minutes of Regular Board Meeting / Business  

 
February 4, 2016 

 
 
The Gresham-Barlow School District Board of Education met in regular session on Thursday, 
February 4, 2016, in the council chambers of the Public Safety and Schools building, 1331 NW 
Eastman Parkway, Gresham, Oregon. 
 
The meeting was called to order at 7 p.m. by the chair, Carla Piluso.  Other board members in 
attendance were Sharon Garner, Kris Howatt, Kathy Ruthruff, Kent Zook, Matt O’Connell, and 
John Hartsock.  
 
The following members of the superintendent’s cabinet were present:   
 
 Jim Schlachter Superintendent 
 James Hiu Deputy Superintendent of Secondary Education and Operations 
 Teresa Ketelsen Deputy Superintendent of Teaching and Learning 
 Mike Schofield Chief Financial Officer 
 Randy Bryant Executive Director of Human Resources 
 Julie Evans Executive Director of Elementary Education 
 Sara Hahn Executive Director of School Performance  
 Janell Black Executive Director of Student Support Services 
 Athena Vadnais Director of Communications and Community Engagement 
 
The chair led board members, administrators and all those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
MOTION 40 MEETING AGENDA   (7:01 p.m.) 
 
 It was moved by Kris Howatt, seconded by Kathy Ruthruff and carried 

unanimously to approve the meeting agenda as presented. 
 
MOTION 41 CONSENT AGENDA   (7:02 p.m.) 
 
 The following items were included on the consent agenda: 
 
 1. Minutes from Regular Business Meeting January 7, 2016 
  Minutes from Regular Work Session January 21, 2016 
 2. Financial Report 
 3. Personnel Changes 
 4. Policy Updates 
 
 It was moved by Matt O’Connell, seconded by Kent Zook and carried 

unanimously to approve the consent agenda as presented. 
 
 RECOGNITIONS  (7:03 p.m.) 
 
 There were no recognitions. 
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 GRESHAM-BARLOW EDUCATION FOUNDATION REPORT  (7:03 p.m.) 
 
 Vicki Moen, manager of the Gresham-Barlow Education Foundation, reported on 

foundation activities. 
 
 SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT  (7:04 p.m.) 
 
 Superintendent Schlachter reported on the following: 
 
 • For the seven strategic themes in the district’s 2020 Mission and Vision Plan, 

the superintendent’s leadership team has developed targets for year one 
(2015-16), year two (2016-17), and year five (2020).  The board will receive a 
quarterly report on the district’s progress in this work at the February 19, 
2016, mid-year planning session.   

 
 • Last month, Multnomah County superintendents met with 10 area lawmakers 

to discuss issues important to K-12 education.  The legislative session is in  
full swing and the district is monitoring the work occurring in Salem.  

 
 TRANSPORTATION SERVICES UPDATE     (7:10 p.m.) 
 
 Tucker Shea and Kay Hemstreet from First Student provided a report on student 

transportation services for the district.  First Student employs 110 employees, 87 
of which are bus drivers.  The company has 111 vehicles in operation in the 
Gresham-Barlow School District.  (A copy of their slide presentation has been 
filed with these minutes.) 

 
 SUPPORTING HOMELESS STUDENTS IN OUR SCHOOLS     (7:19 p.m.) 
 
 April Olson, the district’s director of federal programs and homeless program 

liaison, provided an overview of the services provided to homeless youth 
attending schools in the Gresham-Barlow School District.  She also shared the 
process required to identify and serve this population.  (Refer to the slide 
presentation filed with these minutes.) 

 
 EAST GRESHAM SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT GRANT (SIG) UPDATE  

(7:40 p.m.) 
 
 Staff members from East Gresham Elementary School provided an update to the 

board on the work occurring at East Gresham.  The school received a School 
Improvement Grant (SIG) and has focused on culture, instructional practices, 
and professional development. 

 
 COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES AND/OR REPORTS  (7:52 p.m.) 
 
 District Advisory Council (DAC):  Athena Vadnais and Kathy Ruthruff reported 

on the January 14, 2016, DAC meeting, which was held at East Orient Elementary 
School. 
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 Bond Measure Planning Committee:  Mike Schofield reported that the last 
meeting of the Bond Measure Planning Committee was held on January 26, 2016.  
The committee has completed its work, and a final report and recommendation 
will be presented to the board at the February 19, 2016, mid-year planning 
session. 

 
 BOARD REPORTS   (7:55 p.m.) 
 
 Board members summarized various meetings and other activities they 

participated in during the month.  
 
 ASSOCIATIONS REPORTS  (8:10 p.m.) 
 

Rhett Hyman, a teacher at East Orient Elementary School, reported on behalf of 
the Gresham-Barlow Education Association (GBEA). 

 
Erika Fuller of West Gresham Elementary School reported on behalf of Oregon 
School Education Association (OSEA) Chapter 8 employees. 

 
 CABINET REPORTS  (8:12 p.m.) 
 
 Sara Hahn informed the board that Powell Valley Elementary School is working 

hard to create a new area where students will get to explore the subjects of 
Science, Technology, Engineering, Art, and Math (STEAM).  The space is called a 
“MakerSpace.”  The school is looking for donations of materials and funds to 
help supply the space.  (Note:  More information is available on the school’s web 
site at pvweb.gresham.k12.or.us.)  

 
 CITIZENS’ REQUESTS OF THE BOARD   (8:14 p.m.) 
 
 Sharon Estes, a Gresham resident, shared that she would like to work with the 

school board to pass a school bond.  She stated that North Gresham Elementary 
School, where she is a reading tutor, has poor lighting and classrooms need to be 
larger and better equipped.  

 
 Matthew Lee of Boring, Oregon, serves as school board chair of the Lewis and 

Clark Montessori Charter School (LCMCS).  He stated that he supports the 
projects in the proposed school bond and would like to see it approved by voters.  
He also invited the school board to attend LCMCS’s upcoming auction on  
March 5.  He stated that it was a great way for the community to join together 
and see learning taking place at the school. 

 
 RECESS / RECONVENE  (8:20 p.m.) 
 
 The board recessed at 8:20 p.m.  The meeting was reconvened at 8:25 p.m. 
 
 MIDDLE SCHOOL ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS ADOPTION   (8:25 p.m.) 
 
 The board heard a report from Angie Kautz, director of teaching and learning, 

and Teresa Ketelsen regarding a proposed middle school English language arts 
adoption.  A recommendation to adopt Springboard as the district’s new 6-8th 
grade core literacy resource was developed by a committee of 12 teachers 
representing each grade and school.  (Refer to the slide presentation filed with 
these minutes.) 
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 This report was presented as a first reading.  A request for board approval of 
Springboard as the district’s new 6-8th grade core literacy resource will be 
requested at a subsequent meeting.  In the interim, board members will have an 
opportunity to preview the materials at the district office. 

 
MOTION 42 OPEN ENROLLMENT APPLICATION PROCESS AND TRANSFERS (8:37 p.m.) 
 
 Following a report provided by James Hiu, it was moved by Kathy Ruthruff, 

seconded by Kris Howatt and carried unanimously to approve the Gresham-
Barlow School District Open Enrollment 2016-2017 grade and school slots 
offered, as presented. 

 
MOTION 43 BOARD REPRESENTATION AT COMMENCEMENTS   (8:41 p.m.) 
 
 It was moved by Kris Howatt, seconded by Kathy Ruthruff and carried 

unanimously to appoint the following board representation for commencements: 
 
 Matt O’Connell and John Hartsock Adult Program 
    June 8, 7 p.m. 
    Council Chambers 
    Public Safety and Schools Building 
 
 Carla Piluso and Sharon Garner Gresham High School 
    June 14, 5:00 p.m. 
    Memorial Coliseum 
 
 Kent Zook and Kathy Ruthruff Sam Barlow High School 
    June 14, 8:30 p.m. 
    Memorial Coliseum 
 
 Kris Howatt and Matt O’Connell Springwater Trail HS 
    June 15, 7 p.m. 
    Sam Barlow High School 
 
MOTION 44 MESD PROGRAMS AND SERVICES PROPOSAL, LOCAL SERVICE PLAN   

(8:46 p.m.) 
 
 It was moved by Kathy Ruthruff, seconded by Kris Howatt, and carried 

unanimously to approve the MESD Local Service Plan 2016-17, Programs and 
Services Proposal, as presented. 

 
 SUPPLY SUPPORT FOR ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS   (8:49 p.m.) 
 
 Julie Evans presented information on the elementary school supply change that 

occurred for the 2015-16 school year.  Instead of purchasing items from school 
supply lists, elementary school students were asked to pay a $25 school supply 
fee.  Over the past months parents, teachers, and office staff have been surveyed 
about the school supply system.  Seventy percent of parents responded that the 
school district should stay with the fee for next school year.  Staff surveys 
showed that processes and procedures need to be put into place to make the 
system run more smoothly.  Adjustments will be made for next year based on the 
staff feedback. 
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 SECONDARY CAREER PATHWAY FUNDING FOR CAREER AND 
TECHNICAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS OF STUDY   (8:56 p.m.) 

 
 James Hiu summarized information provided in the agenda packet regarding 

secondary career pathway funding for career and technical education programs 
of study.   

 
 ANNOUNCEMENTS    (8:57 p.m.) 
 
 Feb. 15, 2016: Presidents Day Holiday 
  School and Offices Closed 
 
 Feb. 18, 2016: DAC Meeting - 7 p.m. 
  Gresham High School 
  Board Representatives:  Kris Howatt, Sharon Garner, and  

John Hartsock 
 
 Feb. 19, 2016: Board Mid-Year Planning Session – 8 a.m. - 4 p.m. 
  Partnership Room 
  Center for Advanced Learning 
 
 March 3, 2016: Audit Involvement Team -  5 p.m. 
  Superintendent’s Office 
  Public Safety and Schools Building 
 
 March 3, 2016: Regular Board Meeting - 7 p.m. 
  Council Chambers 
  Public Safety and Schools Building 
 
 ADJOURNMENT 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:58 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
Submitted by:        
 Linda J. Cook 
 Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent and 
 Board of Directors 
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GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 JT. 
Minutes of Regular Board Meeting / Mid-Year Planning Session 

 
February 19, 2016 

 
 
The Gresham-Barlow School District Board of Education held a mid-year planning session on 
Friday, February 19, 2016, in the Partnership Room at the Center for Advanced Learning,  
1484 NW Civic Drive, Gresham, Oregon.  
 
The meeting was called to order at 8:04 a.m. by the vice-chair, Kris Howatt.  Other board 
members in attendance were Matt O’Connell, Kathy Ruthruff, John Hartsock, Kent Zook, and 
Sharon Garner.  Carla Piluso was absent. 
 
The following members of the superintendent’s cabinet were present:   
 
 Jim Schlachter Superintendent 
 James Hiu Deputy Superintendent of Secondary Education and Operations 
 Teresa Ketelsen Deputy Superintendent of Teaching and Learning 
 Mike Schofield Chief Financial Officer 
 Randy Bryant Executive Director of Human Resources 
 Sara Hahn Executive Director of School Performance  
 Janell Black Executive Director of Student Support Services 
 Athena Vadnais Director of Communications and Community Engagement 
 
The following members of the superintendent’s cabinet were absent: 
 
 Julie Evans Executive Director of Elementary Education 
 
Guests included the following: 
 
 Teresa Carson Reporter, The Gresham Outlook 
 Lori Walter Principal, Deep Creek-Damascus K-8 
 Carlynn Capps Principal, West Gresham Elementary School 
 Matt Lee School Board Chair, Lewis & Clark Montessori Charter School 
 
 WELCOME AND OPENING EXERCISE  
 
 Director Howatt welcomed participants and asked each person to briefly share 

how they were feeling, if they had any time concerns, and if they were to have a 
leading role in a movie, who would they be and why. 

 
 STRATEGIC PLANNING - OVERVIEW  
 
 Superintendent Schlachter provided an overview of the district’s 2020 Vision and 

“Strategic Themes Measures of Success,” including annual targets and a process 
for quarterly progress reports.  Handouts included an oversight document that 
details one, two and five-year targets, improvement indicators, and references to 
reports that provide data on measures of success. 
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 STRATEGIC THEMES AND YEAR ONE TARGETS  
 
 Following opening comments by Superintendent Schlachter, participants divided 

into three individual groups to discuss Quarter 2 measures of success, which 
reflect how principals and district leaders rate progress on district goals.  The 
groups then summarized their observations back to the group as a whole. 

 
 GOOD TO GREAT  
 
 Board and cabinet members discussed a book they were asked to read in advance 

titled, “Good to Great and the Social Sectors,” by Jim Collins.  In the discussion, 
participants highlighted what was learned about the author’s point of view 
regarding what makes a social sector organization successful. 

 
STAFF EXIT SURVEY SUMMARY 

 
 Randy Bryant presented information regarding 2008 – 2014 staff exit interviews, 

and responded to questions of the board.  (Note:  This presentation 
supplemented a prior report presented at the October 15 2015, board work 
session.) 

 
 RECESS/RECONVENE  (12:05 p.m.) 
 
 The board recessed for lunch at 11:55 a.m. and reconvened at 12:55 p.m.   
 
 BOND – FIRST READING 
 
 The board received a comprehensive report from representatives of the Bond 

Measure Planning Committee, and the committee’s recommendation to refer a 
$298.6 million bond measure for voter consideration in November of 2016.  The 
presenters included Scott Rose, Karen Montovino, and Kelly Stuart of DLR 
Architects; Rhett Hyman, a district teacher; John Malowney from Portland 
General Electric; and Jason Dugan, a high school parent. 

 
 RECESS/RECONVENE  
 
 The board recessed at 2:15 p.m. and reconvened at 2:20 p.m. 
 
 BOND – FIRST READING (Continued) 
 
 Jeremy Wright of Wright Public Affairs presented information on two 

community surveys that were conducted in October 2015 and January 2016.  He 
also reviewed a proposed community engagement process. 

 
 Board members requested more time to review the materials presented as a first 

reading.  For this reason, a special work session was scheduled for February 25, 
2016. 

 
 RECESS/RECONVENE  
 
 The meeting was recessed at 4:10 p.m.  Members of the superintendent’s cabinet 

were excused at this time.  Presenters and other guests also left the meeting at 
this time. 
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The meeting was reconvened at 4:15 p.m.  The superintendent and board 
members named above were present. 
 

 BOARD SELF-EVALUATION   
 

Director Howatt led the discussion about board self-evaluation processes and 
referenced examples collected from the Oregon School Boards Association, 
Pacific Region meetings, and other school districts.  
 
(Note:  Director Zook left the meeting at 4:40 p.m.) 
 
Board members expressed an interest in reviewing the examples Ms. Howatt 
collected and asked to have them brought forward to the February 25, 2016, work 
session for consideration. 
 

 BOARD ITEMS   
 
 Board members discussed future agenda items.  They also discussed a possible 

change to the board’s practice of asking members of the public to state their full 
address when they address the board in public meetings.  The consensus was 
that “residence” (e.g., which city they live in) would be enough information, and 
it would be consistent with board policy BDDH, Public Participation in Board 
Meetings. 

 
 ADJOURNMENT  
 
 The meeting was adjourned at 5:20 p.m.   
 
 
 
 
 
Submitted by:        
 Linda J. Cook 
 Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent and 
 Board of Directors 
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GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 JT. 
Minutes of Special Board Meeting / Work Session 

 
February 25, 2016 

 
 
The Gresham-Barlow School District Board of Education held a special work session on 
Thursday, February 25, 2016, in the Large Conference Room of the Gresham-Barlow School 
District Administration Office, 1331 NW Eastman Parkway, Gresham, Oregon. 
 
The meeting was called to order at 6:10 p.m. by the vice-chair, Kris Howatt.  Other board 
members in attendance were Sharon Garner, Kathy Ruthruff, and John Hartsock.   
Matt O’Connell arrived at 6:17 p.m.  Carla Piluso and Kent Zook were absent.  Chair Howatt 
acknowledged that a quorum was present. 
 
The following members of the superintendent’s cabinet were present:   
 
 Jim Schlachter Superintendent 
 James Hiu Deputy Superintendent of Secondary Education and Operations 
 Teresa Ketelsen Deputy Superintendent of Teaching and Learning 
 Mike Schofield Chief Financial Officer 
 Randy Bryant Executive Director of Human Resources 
 Athena Vadnais Director of Communications and Community Engagement 
 
The following members of the superintendent’s cabinet were absent: 
 
 Julie Evans Executive Director of Elementary Education 
 Sara Hahn Executive Director of School Performance  
 Janell Black Executive Director of Student Support Services 
 
The following guest was present:  Jeremy Wright, president of Wright Public Affairs. 
 
 AGENDA OVERVIEW    (6:10 p.m.)   
 
 Director Howatt explained that the purpose of this meeting was to continue 

discussion of two items brought forward from the February 19, 2016, mid-year 
planning retreat:  1) a recommendation received from the Bond Measure 
Planning Committee, and 2) a Board Self-Evaluation Process. 

 
 BOND – FIRST READING (Continued from February 19, 2016)    (6:10 p.m.)   
 
 Jim Schlachter and Mike Schofield provided an overview of events that began on 

March 5, 2015, when the board approved the establishment of a Bond Measure 
Planning Committee (BMPC).  The committee’s charge was to review the 
district’s long-range facilities needs and develop a recommendation to the board 
regarding a possible capital improvements bond.   

 
 Over a nine-month period, the committee met as a full team on eight occasions, 

and as sub-committees more than 20 times.  A final report and recommendation, 
informed by input from key stakeholders, was presented to the board as a first 
reading on February 19, 2016.  The committee’s recommendation was to refer a 
$298.6 million bond measure for voter consideration in November of 2016.   
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 (Note:  Details were summarized in the committee’s report which is available on 
the district’s web site at www.gresham.k12.or.us.)  

 
 During the first reading on February 19, the board determined that more time 

was needed to review the BMPC report.  This evening’s special work session was 
scheduled for that purpose.   

 
 Following the above overview, Jeremy Wright of Wright Public Affairs assisted 

with discussion of proposed next steps, which included the following:  
 
 • board acceptance of the BMPC final report and recommendation, now that the 

committee’s work has been completed; 
 • engagement of stakeholders in consideration of the recommendation to help 

guide in the development of a bond package, if any; and  
 • board action to define and approve a bond package, if any, in August.   
 
 (Refer to the handout titled, “Next Steps:  2016 Bond Public Engagement & 

Education Timeline” filed with these minutes.)   
 
 RECESS / RECONVENE    (7:15 p.m.)   
 
 The board recessed at 7:12 p.m.  With the exception of Superintendent Schlachter, 

cabinet members were excused at this time. 
 
 The meeting was reconvened at 7:17 p.m.  
 
 BOARD SELF-EVALUATION PROCESS (Continued from February 19, 2016) 

(7:17 p.m.)   
 
 Director Howatt led the discussion about board self-evaluation processes and 

shared examples collected from the Oregon School Boards Association, Pacific 
Region meetings, and other school districts.  (Copies of the examples have been 
filed with these minutes.) 

 
It was noted that the board’s prior self-evaluation process reflected on the 
board’s internal relationships, without any measurement or outcome.  In 
addition, it did not address the board’s effectiveness on improving student 
achievement or reaching other district goals.  For this reason, it was agreed that 
the former process should be discontinued, and a new evaluation tool developed. 
 
In the discussion that followed, there was consensus that the board’s self-
assessment should align with the superintendent and district’s goals, and reflect 
that board members are integral contributors to student achievement.  A survey 
could inventory the status of board-driven contributions towards reaching those 
goals and help to guide the board’s progress. 
 
From the examples that Director Howatt provided, board members identified a 
list of questions to help assess the board’s strengths and skills, and identify 
opportunities for improvement through training, etc.  The board secretary was 
then asked to create an on-line survey regarding 10 characteristics of highly-
effective boards, as follows:  Vision-Directed Planning; Community Engagement;  
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Effective Leadership; Accountability; Using Data for Continuous Improvement; 
Cultural Responsiveness; Climate; Learning Organizations; Systems Thinking 
and Innovation and Creativity.  (Refer to the example from Seattle Pacific 
University titled, “Characteristics of Highly-Effective Boards.”  A copy has been 
filed with these minutes.) 
 
April 28 was discussed as a possible target date for board survey responses to be 
completed and summarized in time for review at the May 5 board meeting.  
However, it would be ideal if the survey could be completed sooner so that 
board members could move forward with next steps.  To that end, board 
members will be notified as soon as the survey has been uploaded for their 
responses, and a completion date will be identified. 
 

 ANNOUNCEMENTS    (8:02 p.m.) 
 
 March 3, 2016: Regular Board Meeting - 7 p.m. 
    Council Chambers 
    Public Safety and Schools Building 
 
 ADJOURNMENT    (8:03 p.m.) 
 
 The board work session was adjourned at 8:03 p.m.  
 
 
 
 
Submitted by:        
 Linda J. Cook 
 Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent and 
 Board of Directors 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Mike Schofield 
 
DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
RE:  No. 2 – Financial Report 
 
 
EXPLANATION: Budget:  The legislative session has begun and will end shortly.  

Funding for the 2015-2017 biennium remains unchanged at this 
point based on the most recent economic forecast. 

 
 The administration is nearly finished meeting with all principals 

and cabinet members to review the 2015-2016 budget and plan the 
2016-2017 budget. 

 
PRESENTER: Mike Schofield 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 1. Financial Report/Summary (Ending January 31, 2016) 
MATERIALS: 2. Quarterly Investment Report (Ending December 31, 2015) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: None 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Consent agenda approval 
 
MS:lc 



As of January 31, 2016
GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT

Financial Report 2015-2016         

Board - Report 2015-16 - Jan

Actual Actual Actual Projected Projected Projected Actual Adopted Variance
QTR 1 QTR 2 Jan QTR 3 QTR 4 Annual YTD Budget To Budget

Revenue
Current Taxes -                       23,668,471         271,341                921,341              650,000             25,239,812          23,939,812          24,900,000         339,812
Prior Year Taxes 173,092                183,580              35,098                  80,098                130,000             566,770               391,770               600,000              (33,230)
Other Taxes / Interest 9,424                    192                     2,654                    2,984                  350                    12,950                 12,270                 15,000                (2,050)

Total Taxes 182,516                23,852,243         309,093                1,004,423           780,350             25,819,532          24,343,852          25,515,000         304,532

Common School Fund -                       -                      595,498                595,498              595,498             1,190,996            595,498               1,125,947           65,049
County School Fund -                       -                      -                       -                      2,000                 2,000                   -                       2,000                  0
Federal Forest Fees -                       -                      -                       -                      12,000               12,000                 -                       12,000                0
State School Fund (SSF) 26,417,488           19,811,652         6,596,404             19,789,392         12,796,494        78,815,026          52,825,544          78,949,425         (134,399)

Other SSF Revenue 26,417,488           19,811,652         7,191,902             20,384,890         13,405,992        80,020,022          53,421,042          80,089,372         (69,350)
26,600,004           43,663,895         7,500,995             21,389,313         14,186,342        105,839,554        77,764,894          105,604,372       235,182

  
High Cost Disability -                       -                      -                       -                      430,000             430,000               -                       430,000              0
Prior Year SSF -                       -                      -                       -                      -                     -                      -                       -                      0
State Restricted -                       -                      -                       -                      -                     -                      -                       -                      0

Other State Revenue -                       -                      -                       -                      430,000             430,000               -                       430,000              0

Tuition / Transportation 1,216                    20,783                5,183                    17,683                63,000               102,682               27,182                 125,000              (22,318)
Earning on Investment 25,420                  40,282                21,321                  46,321                34,000               146,023               87,023                 135,000              11,023
Student Fees / Admissions 19,438                  86,837                3,382                    77,382                190,500             374,157               109,657               365,000              9,157
Rentals 47,000                  66,740                9,148                    63,148                50,000               226,888               122,888               225,000              1,888
Donations 10,721                  47,331                85,782                  85,782                90,000               233,834               143,834               275,000              (41,166)
Services to other Funds 11,565                  49,653                413                       413                     350,000             411,631               61,631                 275,000              136,631
Misc. 101,202                133,873              26,487                  56,487                85,000               376,562               261,562               400,000              (23,438)
MESD Transfer -                       1,916,598           -                       -                      -                     1,916,598            1,916,598            2,150,000           (233,402)
Other County Funds -                       9,350                  7,822                    7,822                  -                     17,172                 17,172                 -                      17,172
Drivers' Education -                       -                      -                       -                      -                     -                      -                       -                      0
Other Federal Revenue -                       -                      -                       -                      -                     -                      -                       -                      0
Child Care Development -                       9,924                  2,250                    12,250                10,000               32,174                 12,174                 30,000                2,174
Sale of Fixed Assets -                       -                      -                       -                      5,000                 5,000                   -                       5,000                  0
Bond Proceeds -                       -                      -                       -                      -                     -                      -                       -                      0
TRANFERS -                       -                      -                       -                      -                     -                      -                       -                      0

Total Other Revenue 216,562                2,381,371           161,788                367,288              877,500             3,842,721            2,759,721            3,985,000           (142,279)

$26,816,566 $46,045,266 $7,662,783 $21,756,601 $15,493,842 $110,112,275 $80,524,615 $110,019,372 92,903 73.2%
   6,317,330           BFB Budget

Expenditures   
Licensed Salaries 2,956,855             8,801,927           2,949,395             8,869,395           14,750,000        35,378,177          14,708,177          35,960,277         582,100
Support Staff Salaries 1,407,246             2,702,912           880,847                2,660,847           3,880,000          10,651,005          4,991,005            10,736,326         85,321
Admin Salaries 1,305,712             1,332,726           445,108                1,337,108           1,352,000          5,327,546            3,083,546            5,294,666           (32,880)
Confidential Salaries 116,454                116,455              38,818                  116,618              121,800             471,327               271,727               465,818              (5,509)
Subs' / Temp Salaries 318,470                969,577              238,936                798,936              1,320,000          3,406,983            1,526,983            3,493,045           86,062

Total Salaries 6,104,737             13,923,597         4,553,104             13,782,904         21,423,800        55,235,038          24,581,438          55,950,132         715,094

PERS 1,366,200             2,667,744           873,098                2,673,098           4,100,000          10,807,042          4,907,042            11,360,922         553,880
FICA 458,143                1,038,726           341,741                1,041,741           1,600,000          4,138,610            1,838,610            4,262,459           123,849
Insurance 1,493,253             3,211,725           1,067,328             3,267,328           4,900,000          12,872,306          5,772,306            13,656,664         784,358
Other Benefits 214,607                294,812              273,708                553,708              415,000             1,478,127            783,127               1,399,558           (78,569)

Total Benefits 3,532,203             7,213,007           2,555,875             7,535,875           11,015,000        29,296,085          13,301,085          30,679,603         1,383,518

Purchased Services 1,705,082             2,923,669           1,348,756             3,848,756           4,500,000          12,977,507          5,977,507            13,362,840         385,333
Charter School Payments 2,298,821             1,493,633           539,037                1,719,037           1,180,000          6,691,491            4,331,491            6,719,196           27,705
Supplies & Materials 613,534                424,666              138,096                358,096              855,000             2,251,296            1,176,296            2,148,597           (102,699)
Capital Outlay 159,957                87,987                9,125                    14,125                60,000               322,069               257,069               292,000              (30,069)
Other Objects 586,680                21,467                4,923                    8,923                  168,000             785,070               613,070               836,958              51,888
Transfers 800,000                -                      -                       -                      -                     800,000               800,000               800,000              0

$15,801,014 $26,088,026 $9,148,916 $27,267,716 $39,201,800 $108,358,556 $51,037,956 $110,789,326 $2,430,770 46.1%

Reserves - Contingency/Unappropriated Ending Balance 5,547,376            

Beginning Cash Balance   $6,866,451 $0   

 $1,753,719 $116,336,702 Budget

       $8,620,170  
      8.0%  (Percentage of Projected Expenditures)

Expenditure Summary

Salaries 24,581,438        48.2%
Benefits 13,301,085        26.1%
Purchased Serv 10,308,998        20.2%
Supplies 1,176,296          2.3%
Capital Outlay 257,069             0.5%
Other Objects 613,070             1.2%
Transfers 800,000             1.6%

 51,037,956$      100.0%

 

GENERAL FUND

Total Formula Revenue

TOTAL REVENUE

TOTAL EXPENDITURES



Date Maturity Yield to
Investment Description Purchased Date Maturity (A) Cost (B)

Local Government Investment Pool N/A N/A 0.600% $46,814,428.17

Local Government Investment Pool (PERS Bonds) N/A N/A 0.600% $2,183,915.46

Umpqua Bank Money Market Account N/A N/A 0.150% $7,553.53

Total Investments $49,005,897.16

(A) Rate on Local Government Investment Pool and Money Market Accounts changes daily.
     Rate show is the average daily rate for the current month.
     Discount yields have been converted to a Certificate of Deposit equivalent yield.
(B) Cost includes accrued interest at date of purchase and unamortized premium or discount.

Gresham-Barlow School District No. 10JT
Quarterly Investment Report - as of December 31, 2015



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Randy Bryant 
 
DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
RE: No. 3a - Personnel Changes:  Resignations/Terminations and New Hires 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The following resignations have been accepted, or terminations 

processed: 
 
 Administrative Resignations/Terminations 
 

Tiffany Smith, Program Director, Student Support Services.  
Notice of resignation received February 5, 2016, effective February 
2, 2016.  

 
 Licensed Resignations/Terminations 
 

Michele Haidar, Speech Language Pathologist, Student Support 
Services.  Notice of resignation received January 28, 2016, effective 
January 31, 2016. 
 
Janet Terranova, Speech Language Pathologist, Early Childhood 
Evaluation Program, Student Support Services.  Notice of 
resignation received February 5, 2016, effective February 26, 2016. 
 

 Classified Resignations/Terminations 
 

Melissa Bateen, Educational Assistant 4 – Special Education, 
Hogan Cedars Elementary School.  Notice of resignation received 
February 1, 2016, effective February 12, 2016. 
 
Courtney Cooper, Educational Assistant 3 – Title I, Hall 
Elementary School.  Notice of resignation received January 26, 
2016, effective February 5, 2016. 

 
Administrative New Hires 

 
Stephanie McMillan, Program Director, Student Support Services.  
Probationary Contract. Replacing Tiffany Smith who has resigned. 
 
Licensed New Hires 
 
Kellie Caparula, .17 FTE Social Studies Teacher, Gresham High 
School. Temporary Contract. New FTE. 
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PRESENTER: Randy Bryant 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: None 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Consent agenda approval 
 
RHB:tr:lc 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Randy Bryant 
 
DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
RE: No. 3b – Personnel Changes:  Renewal of Probationary Contracts  
 
 
EXPLANATION: The licensed staff listed on the following pages were employed on 

a probationary basis during the 2015-16 school year and are being 
recommended for renewal for the 2016-17 school year. 

 
PRESENTER: Randy Bryant 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 1. Licensed Staff Employed on a Probationary Basis in 2015-16 
MATERIAL:  Recommended for Renewal for the 2016-17 School Year 
 
 2. Administrators Employed on a Probationary Basis in 2015-16 
  Recommended for Renewal for the 2016-17 School Year 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends renewal of the probationary 

contracts for the licensed staff as listed on the supplementary 
material. 

 
REQUESTED ACTION: Consent Agenda Approval 
 
RHB:tr:lc 



Al-Obaid, Eman FSP (HAES) Allman, Eli EGES Allen, Desirae STHS
Ballou Wells, Heather SSSO Bahr, Venisha Districtwide Alsop, Tara NGES
Bhangu, Amy STHS-SSC-HS Brink, Caitlin HAES Aye, Stacie NGES
Bojorquez, Nicole DMMS Budge, Nicholas GHS Baasch, Julie WOMS
Boyd, Patricia SSSO-FSP & ECEP Carranza, Samara HAES Bair, Elizabeth HAES
Day, Craig KCES Davis, Kristy SSSO Bergman, Dawn CCMS
Deems, Shannon KCES Doering, Myranda KCES Borin, Brian HAES
Early, Tracy HAES Drelleshak, Janelle PVES Bowles, Michaela SSSO
Faber, Sadie EGES Dyal, Jason SBHS Buntrock, Alexandria HIES
Frank, Christopher FSP (DMMS) Fortgang, Rachel GHS Campbell, Ann SSSO
Galberth, Nicole SSSO Furnier, Kerry HIES Carlson, Megan EGES
Gonrowski, Jennifer HAES Hanson, Crystal GHS Cassel, Trinity PVES
Grable, Matthew DMMS Hawes, Stephanie WGES Clegg, Chastity HDES
Grave, Denise SSSO Hayden, Sarah DO Curtis, Dayna HAES
Hemel, Jeanine GRMS Hersey, Sarah HIES Daman, Karla EOES
Hull, Gloria GHS Jackson, Tracey HAES Daniels, Blythe NGES
Kato, Amy GRMS Jamieson, Lynn EGES Dixon, Erika GRMS
Killam, Kathryn SSSO Jensen, Amanda HIES Evans, Edward SSSO
Paz, Kamilyn DCD K-8 Katz, Traci WGES Giard, Kemmie EGES
Rimmer, Sally CCMS Keo, Aaron WGES Gibson, Amanda SBHS
Schick, Amanda WOMS Kerwin, Tara HAES Graves, Kendle GHS
Uhl, Holli HCES Kinonen, Vernon EGES Grewe, Rachel SSSO
Waggener, Sara SSSO Lanning, Linda CCMS Griffith, Adam SBHS
Wallace, Jami DMMS Leavenworth, Ryan GHS Hodges, Debra SSSO
Wallace, Matthew EGES Marceau, Meredith DCD K-8 Jahangir, Theresa GHS
Wylde, River WOMS McAfee, Tabitha GHS Janzen, Lara CCMS   
Yand, Mollie NGES McLeod, Amanda SBHS Koro, Lindsey KCES
Yanoch, Dana SSSO-FSP & ECEP Meyer, Adam GHS Krueger-Toscher, Jordana SSSO

Mihm, Jessica HAES Leontiev, Greta GRMS
Morales, Shirley STHS Lulay, Kelsey NGES
Mower, Meagan WGES Mathews, Cassandra HAES
Nielsen, Amy SSSO McGinlay, Jennifer KCES
Ninneman, Molly SBHS Morris, Michael HAES
Oberding, Toni SSSO Mowery, Timothy CCMS
Poland, Kate GHS Navarro, Armando SBHS
Porter, Kaeli GRMS Nelson, Danna GHS
Schroeder, Jeff SBHS Nims, Tom EGES
Slack, Karissa GHS Novinger, Katelyn KCES
Stackhouse, Jennifer DO O'Brien, Michael GHS/REY Academy
Starr, Brent GRMS Oliver, Melissa DCD K-8
Stinson, Janet NGES Peterson, Robert SSC-Elem.
Trisel, Julie GHS Robertson, Douglas PVES
VanWinkle, Traci GHS Sinclair, Kristine SSSO
Weber, Crystel GHS/REY Academy Smith, Andrew DMMS   
Work, Alethea GHS Sylvia, Rebecca DCD K-8
Zimmerman, Katie SBHS Temple, Mallory EGES

Turner, Eric HAES
Vossen, Theodore SSSO
Webster, Stephanie HAES
Wescott, Shelbi SBHS
West, Alexandra SBHS
West, Mark EGES
White, Christina KCES
Wilson, Catherine SSSO
Zdziarski, Daniel HIES

* Shannon Peterson, who was originally employed in 2013-14, will remain at Probationary III due to a leave of absence during 2015-16. 

Employed 2013-2014 and/or 
Probationary III Moving to Contract 

Teacher Status

Employed 2014-2015 and/or 
Probationary II Moving to 

Probationary III

Employed 2015-2016 and/or 
Probationary I Moving to       

Probationary II



Administrators: Administrators: Administrators:
None George, John E. DMMS Alexander-Shea, Aimee GHS

Hayden, Rolland GRMS Blaszak, Ryan STHS
Miles, Kimberly EGES Cosentino, Terry SSSO
Milliken, James EOES Evans, Julie DO
Sewell, Shawnda HIES Hahn, Sara DO

Lasher, Heidi HAES
Lindly, Amber SSSO
McMillan, Stephanie SSSO
Nurre, Shelley SSSO

Employed 2013-2014 and/or 
Probationary III Moving to 

Contract Administrator 
Status

Employed 2014-2015 and/or 
Probationary II Moving to 

Probationary III

Employed 2015-2016 and/or 
Probationary I Moving to Probationary 

II



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Randy Bryant 
 
DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
RE: No. 3c – Personnel Changes:  Non-Renewal of Temporary Contracts 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The licensed staff listed below were employed during the 2015-16 

school year on a temporary basis and are being recommended for 
non-renewal for the 2015-16 school year. 

 
Teresa Baker, Special Education, Highland Elementary School. 
Late hire and replacing Mattie Wilson who resigned. 
 
Graham Bledsoe, Special Education Intern, Gresham High School. 
Late hire and replacing Ann Esteve who resigned. 
 

 Andrew Bunting, Second Grade, Hall Elementary School.  
Replacing Laurie Crouser who was granted a leave of absence. 

 
Corbin Calaba, Special Education, Barlow High School and 
Gresham High School.  Late hire & new FTE. 
 
Kellie Caparula, .17 FTE, Social Studies, Gresham High School.  
Late hire & new FTE. 

 
Denetia Carline, .50 FTE, Special Education, Highland Elementary 
School.  Late hire & new FTE. 
 
Teri Coleman, Fourth Grade Teacher, Highland Elementary 
School.  Late hire and replacing Branden Hoefert who resigned. 
 
Connie Dilts, .50 FTE, School Psychologist, Student Support 
Services.  Late hire and replacing Judy Steinberger who retired. 
 
Melissa Donnini, ..50 FTE, TOSA-Student Management, Gresham 
High School.  Late hire and new FTE.  
 
Richard Elsberry, .33 FTE, Chemistry & Environmental Science, 
Springwater Trail High School.  Temporary due to less than .50 
FTE. 
 
Grant Hayball, Special Education, Gresham High School.  
Replacing Stacy Perez who was granted a leave of absence. 
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Alexis Howell-Kubler, Science and Health, West Orient Middle 
School.  Late hire and replacing Brandon Arn who resigned. 
 
Judith Jeffries, .33 FTE, Spanish, Springwater Trail High School.  
Temporary due to less than .50 FTE. 
 
Kathryn Jordan, 2/3 Blend Teacher, East Orient Elementary 
School.  Late hire & new FTE. 
 
Caitlin Loughran, .67 FTE, Language Arts, Deep Creek Damascus 
K-8.  Late hire and replacing Paula McCarry who retired. 
 
Courtney Lovell, Kindergarten, East Orient Elementary School.  
Late hire due to class size. 
 
Tiffany Pate, Kindergarten, Deep Creek Damascus K-8.  Late hire 
due to class size. 
 
Lecia Schall, .83 FTE, Science, West Orient Middle School.  Late 
hire and replacing Elisabeth Fesler who resigned. 
 
Victoria Swartz, Third Grade, Hogan Cedars Elementary School.  
Late hire and new FTE.  
 
Sherree Tatum, Special Education, Functional Skills Program.  
Late hire & new FTE. 
 
Blakely Thomas, Kindergarten, Hall Elementary School.  Late hire 
and replacing Deanna Hayworth who resigned. 
 
Raelynn Waldow, Math, Clear Creek Middle School.  Late hire 
and replacing William McLaughlin who was reassigned. 
 
Clint Wendt, STEAM Teacher, Clear Creek Middle School.  Late 
hire and replacing Jason Linnman who resigned. 
 

PRESENTER: Randy Bryant 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS:  None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends that the board non-renew 

temporary contracts for the licensed staff above as of the 
conclusion of this school year. 

 
REQUESTED ACTION: Consent agenda approval 
 
RHB:tr:lc 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 James Hiu 
 
DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
RE: No. 4 - Out-of-State Travel 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The administration seeks approval for the following out-of-state 

travel plans: 
 

School Destination Date Group Funds 
Sam 
Barlow 
High 
School 

Univ. of WA  April 28, 
2016 AVID Juniors 

No 
District 
Funds 
Required 

Purpose:  To visit an out-of-state university located in a 
metropolitan area. 

 
PRESENTER: James Hiu 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends approval of the out-of-state travel 

request listed above. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Consent agenda approval 
 
JH:pkh:lc 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 James Hiu 
 
DATE:  March 3, 2016 
 
RE: No. 5 – Sam Barlow High School Racquetball 
 
 
EXPLANATION: In an effort to recognize students who achieve state champion status or 

its equivalent in school activities and academic programs, tonight we 
have the opportunity to recognize Sam Barlow High School athletes. 

 
 The following students are state champions in high school racquetball, 

having recently competed in the tournament with 18 other high school 
racquetball teams: 

 
   Hannah Tomasini, junior 
   Matt Hendrickson, junior 
   Cody Poff, sophomore 
 
 The following students made the All-State Racquetball Team as 

selected by the Oregon High School Racquetball Association: 
 
   Jennifer Ramirez, senior 
   Keaton Miler, senior at STHS 
 
PRESENTER: James Hiu  
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: Certificates of Accomplishment 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends board recognition of these athletes for 

their athletic accomplishments. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: No formal action is required. 
 
JH:pkh:lc 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Athena Vadnais 
 
DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
RE: No. 6 – Gresham-Barlow Education Foundation Report 
 
 
EXPLANATION: Gresham-Barlow Education Foundation updates are typically 

presented every-other month, with the exception of June, July and 
August (summer break).  

 
 The next Foundation report will be presented in April.   
 
PRESENTER: Athena Vadnais 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is being provided as information only. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: No action is required. 
 
:lc 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Athena Vadnais 
 
DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
RE: No. 7 – District Advisory Council (DAC) Report 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The most recent DAC meeting was held on February 18, 2016, at  

Gresham High School.  Kris Howatt, Sharon Garner, and  
Carla Piluso attended as the board’s representatives. 

 
 This evening, the board will hear a report concerning the DAC 

meeting. 
 
PRESENTER: Athena Vadnais 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: Minutes of the February 18, 2016, DAC meeting 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is being provided as information only. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: No action is required. 
 
:lc 



_________________________________________ 
DAC Minutes – 02/18/16 
Page 1 of  
AV:cq 
 

 

             

 
2015-16 

District Advisory Council Meeting 
February 18, 2016 

  

Gresham High School 

 
DAC Members present:  
Deep	
  Creek-­‐Damascus	
   	
   	
   Powell	
  Valley	
  ES	
   Alison	
  Gentry	
  
East	
  Gresham	
  ES	
   	
   	
   West	
  Gresham	
  ES	
   Trisha	
  Knobbs	
  

Mary	
  Hammett	
  
East	
  Orient	
  ES	
   Amy	
  Buren	
   	
   Clear	
  Creek	
  MS	
   Cyndi	
  Smith	
  
Hall	
  ES	
   	
   	
   Dexter	
  McCarty	
  MS	
   Michael	
  Deveney	
  
Highland	
  ES	
   	
   	
   Gordon	
  Russell	
  MS	
   Nick	
  Kemper	
  
Hogan	
  Cedars	
  ES	
   Rick	
  Weiss	
   	
   West	
  Orient	
  MS	
   Candy	
  Blaney	
  
Hollydale	
  ES	
   Cyndi	
  Smith	
  

Tom	
  Sherman	
  
	
   Gresham	
  HS	
   Dawn	
  Bures	
  

Kelly	
  Creek	
  ES	
   	
   	
   Sam	
  Barlow	
  HS	
   Judy	
  Davis	
  
North	
  Gresham	
  ES	
   Diane	
  Spencer	
   	
   Springwater	
  Trail	
  HS	
   	
  
     
School	
  Board	
  Members:	
  Kris	
  Howatt,	
  Sharon	
  Garner,	
  and	
  Carla	
  Piluso	
  
	
  
Administrators:	
  Jim	
  Schlachter,	
  Athena	
  Vadnais,	
  James	
  Hiu,	
  John	
  Koch	
  
	
  
Staff:	
  Darrin	
  King	
  
	
  

-­‐MINUTES-­‐	
  
	
  

Called	
  To	
  Order	
  
Chair	
  Matt	
  Wells	
  called	
  the	
  meeting	
  to	
  order	
  at	
  7:05	
  p.m.	
  and	
  reviewed	
  the	
  evening’s	
  
agenda.	
  
	
  
Principal’s	
  Report	
  –	
  Gresham	
  High	
  School	
  Principal	
  John	
  Koch	
  
 
Principal,	
  John	
  Koch	
  talked	
  to	
  us	
  about	
  Gresham	
  High	
  School	
  (GHS).	
  	
  More	
  people	
  are	
  going	
  
to	
  high	
  school	
  and	
  graduating	
  than	
  ever	
  before.	
  	
  More	
  students	
  with	
  challenges	
  are	
  going	
  to	
  
school	
  than	
  ever	
  before.	
  	
  The	
  content	
  is	
  more	
  rigorous	
  than	
  ever	
  before	
  and	
  Gresham	
  High	
  
School	
  has	
  seen	
  its	
  staff	
  number	
  decrease	
  by	
  40%	
  since	
  1992.	
  	
  In	
  the	
  spring	
  of	
  2015	
  GHS	
  
partnered	
  with	
  Google	
  for	
  the	
  Equal	
  Opportunity	
  Schools	
  Program.	
  	
  This	
  program	
  identifies	
  
specific	
  students	
  that	
  are	
  underrepresented	
  in	
  higher	
  level	
  classes.	
  	
  They	
  are	
  mentored	
  and	
  
they	
  are	
  currently	
  developing	
  support	
  systems	
  to	
  help	
  these	
  students	
  succeed.	
  	
  	
  With	
  this	
  
program,	
  132	
  students	
  have	
  been	
  located	
  to	
  add	
  to	
  the	
  International	
  Baccalaureate	
  (IB)	
  
program.	
  The	
  IB	
  Program	
  differs	
  from	
  Advanced	
  Placement	
  (AP)	
  classes.	
  	
  AP	
  is	
  a	
  North	
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American	
  program	
  that	
  offers	
  college	
  credit	
  classes.	
  	
  IB	
  is	
  a	
  worldwide	
  program	
  that	
  
focuses	
  on	
  content	
  areas,	
  where	
  classes	
  are	
  integrated,	
  they	
  can	
  earn	
  college	
  credit	
  and	
  the	
  
focus	
  is	
  to	
  help	
  a	
  student	
  become	
  a	
  world	
  citizen.	
  	
  GHS	
  offers	
  41	
  higher	
  level,	
  advanced	
  
course	
  opportunities.	
  	
  Their	
  goal	
  is	
  to	
  have	
  every	
  student	
  take	
  at	
  least	
  1	
  IB	
  class.	
  
 
Using	
  Technology	
  to	
  Communicate	
  with	
  Parents-­‐Athena	
  Vadnais-­‐Director	
  of	
  
Communications	
  and	
  Community	
  Engagement	
  and	
  Darrin	
  King-­‐Information	
  Services	
  
Specialist-­‐	
  
	
  
A recent survey showed 64% of Americans own a smartphone, 88% of those owners use email 
on that smartphone at least once over the course of the week, and 97% use text messaging.  A 
survey of parents in the U.S. showed 68% describe their proficiency with technology such as 
smartphones, apps, and the web as “intermediate.” Because of these statistics and others, the 
school district has been working to increase and improve its electronic communications. 
 
This year schools started using SchoolMessenger, a mass notification system. SchoolMessenger 
allows schools to send out auto-dial messages, email information, and share posts on social 
media. It also has the ability to send out text messages. This feature will be rolled out later this 
spring. The school district also uses FlashAlert to send out emergency communications and 
Parent/StudentVue to provide parents access to grades, attendance records, etc. Social media is a 
huge way the district reaches out to parents. The school district has 2800 friends on Facebook.  
In fact, when we had all the ice and snow, parents shared the Gresham-Barlow Facebook post 
which announced school was closed and it reached more than 15,000 people because so many 
“friends” shared the post with their friends.  The district is beginning to incorporate Twitter and 
currently has about 900 followers. 
 
On February 18 the school district and its schools launched a mobile app. A link to this app can 
be found on the district website and an email was also sent out to families. You can also find it in 
the Google Play and the Apple App Store.  You are able to subscribe to just the schools of your 
choice.  The district is continuing to work on the app, so let your principals know what you 
would like to see on it and they can pass that information on.  Ideas were already brought up, like 
paying fees online, registration, and logging in volunteer hours.  Be sure to share the app info 
with friends/family!! 
	
  
Pathways	
  Event	
  and	
  Booklet-­‐Superintendent	
  Jim	
  Schlachter	
  
Superintendent Schlachter provided the group with copies of the Pathways booklet. The goal of 
the Pathways informational booklet and the annual event is to get students and parents thinking 
about career/college goals after high school. The information is shared during students’ seventh 
and eighth grade years to engage them in the thought process of thinking ahead and planning for 
the high school “pathway” that will result in the outcome they desire. 
	
  
District	
  Interaction	
  with	
  the	
  Board	
  –	
  Board	
  of	
  Directors	
  
Kris Howatt, Sharon Garner and Carla Piluso were our representatives from the board. They 
shared how the district is positioning our kids for success and getting students more engaged in 
the learning process through technology.  The board is meeting for a full day retreat where they 
will discuss many issues, but will also discuss the possible bond. Information about school bond 
planning will be shared at a future DAC meeting. 



_________________________________________ 
DAC Minutes – 2/18/16 
Page 3 of 3 
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Adjournment	
  
Chair	
  Matt	
  Wells	
  adjourned	
  the	
  meeting	
  at	
  approximately	
  9:00	
  p.m.	
  
	
  
Minutes	
  submitted	
  by:	
  
Dawn	
  Bures	
  
DAC	
  Vice-­‐Chair/Secretary	
  



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Carla Piluso 
 
DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
RE: No. 8 - Decision to Hear a Complaint 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The district received a formal written request that the board review 

and hear three complaints.  Concerns covered in the complaints 
include the behavior of a substitute teacher, the replacement of 
broken scissors belonging to the complainant’s daughter, and the 
tone of a teacher’s email. 

 
 The complaints have been reviewed by the superintendent’s 

designee, Deputy Superintendent Teresa Ketelsen, according to the 
process provided in board policy KL, Public Complaints. 

 
 The deputy superintendent rendered her findings and conclusions to 

the complainant in a letter dated February 3, 2016.  Her conclusions 
were rendered after she completed an investigation of each of the 
three complaints.  

 
 On February 17, 2016, the complainant met with Deputy 

Superintendent Ketelsen and Superintendent Schlachter because he 
was dissastified with Ms. Ketelsen’s decisions.  At this meeting, 
board policy KL was reviewed relative to the complainant’s options; 
and, the complainant requested to appeal Ms. Ketelsen’s decisions to 
the board. 

 
 Administrative Regulation KL-AR, Public Complaint Procedure, 

provides that “the board may hold a hearing to review the findings 
and conclusion of the superintendent, to hear the complainant, and 
hear and evaluate such other evidence as it deems appropriate.”  The 
Oregon School Boards Association advises that, according to KL-AR, 
it is at the board’s discretion to hear the complaint; or, it can 
determine that the superintendent or designee’s decisions are final 
without further process. 

 
 If the board decides to hold the hearing, it should identify a date, 

time and location.  The three complaints are all related to the actions 
of individuals and would require that all parties involved attend. 
This hearing would also be held in executive session as outlined in 
policy.  



Board of Directors 
Re:  No. 8 – Decision to Hear a Complaint 
March 3, 2016 
Page 2 
 
 
PRESENTER: Carla Piluso 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 1. Board Policy KL, Public Complaints 
MATERIALS: 2. Administrative Regulation KL-AR, Public Complaint Procedure 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The recommendation before the board this evening is to take action 

to either set a hearing date, or determine that the superintendent’s 
designee’s decisions are final without further process. 

 
REQUESTED ACTION: Move to hold a public hearing on (date and time) at (location) to hear 

the complainant’s complaints. 
 
 Or 
 
 Move to determine that the superintendent’s designee’s decisions are 

final without further process. 
 
JS:lc 



Gresham-Barlow SD 10

Code: KL 
Adopted: 7/11/94

Revised/Readopted: 5/02/02; 12/04/14; 10/01/15
Orig. Code(s): KL

Public Complaints

Although no community member will be denied the right to petition the Board for redress of a grievance,
complaints will be referred through the proper administrative channels for resolution before investigation
or action by the Board.  Exceptions are complaints that concern Board actions or Board operations.

The Board advises the public that the proper channeling of complaints including but not limited to,
instruction, discipline or learning materials, shall be handled in the following order unless otherwise
identified.  (See administrative regulation KL-AR - Public Complaint Procedure for specific procedures
and timelines.)

1. Teacher/Employee;

2. Principal;

3. Central administration;

4. Board.

Any complaint about school personnel other than the superintendent will be investigated by the
administration before consideration and action by the Board.  The Board will not hear charges against
employees in open session, unless the employee requests.

Complaints against the principal may be filed with the superintendent.  Complaints against the
superintendent should be referred to the Board chair.  The Board may refer the investigation to a third
party.

Complaints against the Board as a whole or against an individual Board member should be made to the
Board chair and may be referred to district counsel.  Complaints against the Board chair may be made
directly to the Board vice chair.

If a complaint alleges a violation of state standards and is not resolved at the local level, then the district
will supply the complainant with appropriate information in order to file a direct appeal to the State
Superintendent of Public Instruction as outlined in Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 581-022-1940.

END OF POLICY

Public Complaints - KL
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Legal Reference(s):

ORS 192.610 to -192.690
ORS 332.107

OAR 581-022-1940
OAR 581-022-1941

House Bill (HB) 3371 (2015)

Anderson v. Central Point Sch. Dist., 746 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1984).
Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983).

Cross Reference(s):

IIA - Instructional Resources/Instructional Materials

Public Complaints - KL
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http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-192
http://landru.leg.state.or.us/ors/332.html
http://arcweb.sos.state.or.us/pages/rules/oars_500/oar_581/581_022.html
http://arcweb.sos.state.or.us/pages/rules/oars_500/oar_581/581_022.html


Gresham-Barlow SD 10
Code: KL-AR

Revised/Reviewed: 9/13/12; 12/18/14; 10/01/15

Public Complaint Procedure 

Initiating a Complaint:  Step One

Any member of the public who wishes to express a complaint should discuss the matter with the school
employee involved.  It is the intent of the district to solve problems and address all complaints as close as
possible to their origin.

The Principal:  Step Two

If the complainant is unable to resolve a problem or concern at step one, within five working days of the
meeting with the employee, the complainant may file a written, signed complaint with the principal. The
principal shall evaluate the evidence and render a decision within five working days after receiving the
complaint.

The Superintendent:  Step Three

If such a discussion with the principal does not resolve the complaint, within 10 working days of the
meeting with the principal the complainant, if he/she wishes to pursue the action, shall file a signed,
written complaint with the superintendent clearly stating the nature of the complaint and a suggested
remedy.

The superintendent or designee shall investigate the complaint, confer with the complainant and the parties
involved and prepare a written report of his/her findings and his/her conclusion and provide a written
report to the complainant within 10 working days after receiving the written complaint.

The Board:  Step Four

If the complainant is dissatisfied with the superintendent's findings and conclusion, the complainant may
appeal the decision to the Board within five working days of receiving the superintendent’s decision.  The
Board may hold a hearing to review the findings and conclusion of the superintendent, to hear the
complainant and hear and evaluate such other evidence as it deems appropriate.  Generally, all parties
involved, including the school administration, will be asked to attend such meeting for the purposes of
presenting additional facts, making further explanations and clarifying the issues.

The Board may elect to hold the hearing in executive session if the subject matter qualifies under Oregon
Revised Statutes.

The complainant shall be informed of the Board’s decision within 20 working days from the hearing of the
appeal by the Board.  The Board’s decision will be final.

Public Complaint Procedure - KL-AR
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The complaint procedure set out above will not be longer than 90 days from the filing date of the original
complaint with the principal.

Complaints against the principal may be filed with the superintendent.  Complaints against the
superintendent should be referred to the Board chair.  The Board may refer the investigation to a third
party.

Complaints against the Board as a whole or against an individual Board member should be made to the
Board chair and may be referred to district counsel.  Complaints against the Board chair may be made
directly to the Board vice chair.

If a complaint alleges a violation of state standards and is not resolved at the Board level, then the district
will supply the complainant with appropriate information in order to file a direct appeal to the State
Superintendent of Public Instruction as outlined in Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 581-022-1940.
 

Public Complaint Procedure - KL-AR
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Gresham-Barlow School District 

COMPLAINT FORM

To Name of School/Site 

Person Making Complaint 

Telephone Number Date 

Nature of complaint: 

Who should we talk to and what evidence should we consider?

Suggested solution/resolution/outcome: 

Office Use:  Disposition of Complaint: 

Signature: Date:  

cc: District Office

Public Complaint Procedure - KL-AR
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GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Athena Vadnais 
 
DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
RE:  No. 9 – Classified School Employees Week Resolution 
 
 
EXPLANATION: March 7-11, 2016, has been designated as Classified School 

Employees Week.  It is appropriate that the board officially 
acknowledge the importance of a strong local school system and 
the contribution that classified employees make to that system.  A 
resolution of acknowledgement for that purpose has been 
prepared for the board’s adoption. 

 
PRESENTER: Athena Vadnais 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: Resolution recognizing March 7-11, 2016, as Classified School 

Employees Week 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends that the board adopt the 

resolution as presented. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Move to ratify the resolution recognizing March 7-11, 2016, as 

Classified School Employees Week in the Gresham-Barlow School 
District. 

 
AV:lc 
 

 
 
 
 

 



RESOLUTION 
 

Gresham-Barlow School District 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway, Gresham, OR 

 
 

 
 

RESOLUTION DECLARING  
MARCH 7-11, 2016 

CLASSIFIED SCHOOL EMPLOYEES WEEK 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, the education of youth is essential to the future of our community, state, country, 
and world; and 

WHEREAS, classified employees are the backbone of our public education system; and 

WHEREAS, classified employees work directly with students, educators, parents, volunteers, 
business partners, and community members; and 

WHEREAS, classified employees support the smooth operation of offices, the safety and 
maintenance of buildings and property, and the safe transportation, healthy nutrition, and 
the instruction of students; and 

WHEREAS, our community depends on and trusts classified employees to serve students; and 

WHEREAS, classified employees, with their diverse talents and true dedication, nurture 
students throughout their school years. 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the members of the Board of Directors for the Gresham-Barlow 
School District, do hereby proclaim March 7-11, 2016 to be 

Classified School Employees Week 

We urge administrators, teachers, parents, students and others from our community to join us 
in recognizing the dedication and hard work of these individuals. 

 

DATED THIS 3rd DAY OF March 2016 

 

    

 Carla C. Piluso, Board Chair                                   Jim Schlachter, Superintendent 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Randy Bryant 
 
DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
RE: No. 10 – School Year Calendars 
 
 
EXPLANATION: Annually, the board adopts a three-year school calendar.  This 

year, that calendar adoption extends to the 2018-19 school year.  
The primary purpose of the three-year adoption of a calendar is to 
support long-range planning goals for the district and provide 
calendar information to our community and families that will 
hopefully assist their planning needs.  As the board is aware, 
modifications to the calendar can occur annually, if necessary.   

 
PRESENTER: Randy Bryant 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: Calendars for 2016-17, 2017-18, and 2018-19 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends that the board review the 

attached calendars as presented for first reading. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: These calendars are being presented as a first reading only; 

adoption will be recommended at a subsequent meeting. 
 
RHB:lc 



Gresham-Barlow School District #10 SCHOOL YEAR CALENDAR
Student Days:

2016-2017 Kindergarten: 170 Work Days: 182
ES: 170 Holidays: 6
MS: 173 Inservice: 3

DRAFT HS (9 - 11): 175 Total: 191
HS (12): 175

JULY 16 20 JANUARY 17

M T W TH F M T W TH F

1 X 3 4 5 6
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

11 12 13 14 15 H 17 18 19 20
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
25 26 27 28 29 30 31    

AUGUST 16 19 FEBRUARY 17
1

New Teacher 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3
Inservice 8 9 10 11 12 6 7 8 9 10

15 16 17 18 19 13 14 15 16 17
2 22 23 24 25 26 H 21 22 23 24

Inservice NT I I 27 28    

19 SEPTEMBER 16 18 MARCH 17

1 I 2   1 2 3
Inservice H 6 7 8 9 6 7 8 9 10

12 13 14 15 16 13 14 15 16 17
19 20 21 22 23 20 21 22 23 24
26 27 28 29 30 X X X X X

20 OCTOBER 16 20 APRIL 17

3 4 5 6 7 3 4 5 6 7
10 11 12 13 X 10 11 12 13 14
17 18 19 20 21 17 18 19 20 21
24 25 26 27 28 24 25 26 27 28
31

19 NOVEMBER 16 22 MAY 17

1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 5
7 8 9 10 H 8 9 10 11 12

14 15 16 17 18 15 16 17 18 19
21 22 23 H X 22 23 24 25 26
28 29 30 H 30 31   

12 DECEMBER 16 13 JUNE 17

 1 2    1 2
5 6 7 8 9 5 6 7 8 9

12 13 14 15 16 12 13 14 15 16
X X X X X 19 EC EC EC EC
X X X X X EC 27 28 29 30

H = Paid Holiday 2/23/16
I = Inservice - All Licensed Staff
NT = Inservice - New Licensed Staff Only 
X = Non Contract Day Identified by State, Other    
EC = Possible Make-Up Days for Emergency Closures 
      



Gresham-Barlow School District #10 SCHOOL YEAR CALENDAR

2017-2018 Work Days: 182
Holidays: 6
Inservice: 3

Total: 191

JULY 17 21 JANUARY 18

M T W TH F M T W TH F

3 4 5 6 7 X 2 3 4 5
10 11 12 13 14 8 9 10 11 12
17 18 19 20 21 H 16 17 18 19
24 25 26 27 28 22 23 24 25 26
31 29 30 31   

AUGUST 17 19 FEBRUARY 18
1

New Teacher 1 2 3 4  1 2
Inservice 7 8 9 10 11 5 6 7 8 9

14 15 16 17 18 12 13 14 15 16
3 21 22 23 24 25 H 20 21 22 23

Inservice NT I I I 26 27 28   

19 SEPTEMBER 17 17 MARCH 18

1    1 2
H 5 6 7 8 5 6 7 8 9

11 12 13 14 15 12 13 14 15 16
18 19 20 21 22 19 20 21 22 23
25 26 27 28 29 X X X X X

21 OCTOBER 17 21 APRIL 18

2 3 4 5 6 2 3 4 5 6
9 10 11 12 X 9 10 11 12 13

16 17 18 19 20 16 17 18 19 20
23 24 25 26 27 23 24 25 26 27
30 31 30

19 NOVEMBER 17 22 MAY 18

 1 2 3  1 2 3 4
6 7 8 9 H 7 8 9 10 11

13 14 15 16 17 14 15 16 17 18
20 21 22 H X 21 22 23 24 25
27 28 29 30 H 29 30 31  

11 DECEMBER 17 12 JUNE 18

  1    1
4 5 6 7 8 4 5 6 7 8

11 12 13 14 15 11 12 13 14 15
X X X X X 18 EC EC EC EC
X X X X X EC 26 27 28 29

H = Paid Holiday 2/24/16
I = Inservice - All Licensed Staff
NT = Inservice - New Licensed Staff Only 
X = Non Contract Day Identified by State, Other    
EC = Possible Make-Up Days for Emergency Closures
      



Gresham-Barlow School District #10 SCHOOL YEAR CALENDAR

2018-2019 Work Days: 182
Holidays: 6
Inservice: 3

DRAFT Total: 191

JULY 18 18 JANUARY 19

M T W TH F M T W TH F

2 3 4 5 6 X X X X
9 10 11 12 13 7 8 9 10 11

16 17 18 19 20 14 15 16 17 18
23 24 25 26 27 H 22 23 24 25
30 31 28 29 30 31  

AUGUST 18 19 FEBRUARY 19
1

New Teacher 1 2 3  1
Inservice 6 7 8 9 10 4 5 6 7 8

13 14 15 16 17 11 12 13 14 15
3 20 21 22 23 24 H 19 20 21 22

Inservice NT I I I 31 25 26 27 28  

19 SEPTEMBER 18 16 MARCH 19

H 4 5 6 7    1
10 11 12 13 14 4 5 6 7 8
17 18 19 20 21 11 12 13 14 15
24 25 26 27 28 18 19 20 21 22

X X X X X

22 OCTOBER 18 22 APRIL 19

1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
8 9 10 11 X 8 9 10 11 12

15 16 17 18 19 15 16 17 18 19
22 23 24 25 26 22 23 24 25 26
29 30 31 29 30

19 NOVEMBER 18 22 MAY 19

  1 2  1 2 3
5 6 7 8 9 6 7 8 9 10

H 13 14 15 16 13 14 15 16 17
19 20 21 H X 20 21 22 23 24
26 27 28 29 30 H 28 29 30 31

15 DECEMBER 18 10 JUNE 19

3 4 5 6 7 3 4 5 6 7
10 11 12 13 14 10 11 12 13 14
17 18 19 20 21 EC EC EC EC EC

X X X X X 24 25 26 27 28
X X

H = Paid Holiday 2/24/16
I = Inservice - All Licensed Staff
NT = Inservice - New Licensed Staff Only 
X = Non Contract Day Identified by State, Other    
EC = Possible Make-Up Days for Emergency Closures
      



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Kris Howatt 
 John Hartsock 
 Sharon Garner 
 
DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
RE:  No. 11 – Survey Questions for Superintendent Evaluation Process 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The Superintendent Evaluation Committee is in the process of 

finalizing a list of survey question to be used in a 360° evaluation 
process.  The questions will be presented for board consideration 
this evening. 

 
PRESENTERS: Kris Howatt, John Hartsock, and Sharon Garner 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS:   A list of survey questions will be presented at the board meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Superintendent Evaluation Committee recommends board 

approval of the survey questions to be used in the superintendent 
360° evaluation process.  

 
REQUESTED ACTION: Move to approve the list of survey questions to be used in the 

superintendent 360° evaluation process, as presented. 
 
JS:lc 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Teresa Ketelsen 
 
DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
RE:  No. 12 – Middle School English Language Arts Adoption (ELA) 
 
 
EXPLANATION: Oregon adopted the Common Core State Standards (CCSS) for 

Literacy in 2010.  The district’s current 6-8 English Language Arts 
(ELA) adoption was purchased in 2000 and does not address the 
standards being taught in Gresham-Barlow classrooms.  In addition, 
the Oregon Department of Education (ODE) Curriculum Adoption 
Schedule indicates that ELA resources were to be adopted and in use 
in classrooms in the fall of 2014.  Those two factors, combined with 
less than satisfactory reading student achievement scores, indicate a 
need to adopt new 6th – 8th  grade ELA teaching resources.  

 
 A committee of 12 teachers representing each grade and school spent 

multiple days evaluating ELA resources from the ODE approved list.  
The committee looked at very specific criteria and used evaluation 
tools designed specifically for evaluating alignment of materials to 
CCSS.  As a result of those efforts, the committee has identified 
Springboard by College Board as its recommendation for the ELA 
teaching resources to be adopted for use in the district’s 6th – 8th grade 
classrooms.  

 
 If authorized to move forward on the adoption of Springboard by 

College Board as the district-wide adopted resource for teaching the 
6th-8th grade English Language Arts standards, we will begin the 
purchase process in an effort to have the teaching materials available 
to teachers prior to their departure for summer break.  

 
PRESENTER: Teresa Ketelsen/Angie Kautz 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None  
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends board authorization to adopt and 

purchase Springboard by College Board to be implemented in 6th - 8th 
grade classrooms beginning in the fall of 2016. 
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REQUESTED ACTION:  Move to authorize district staff to adopt and purchase Springboard by 

College Board, for an amount not to exceed $190,000, to be 
implemented in 6th - 8th grade classrooms beginning in the fall of 2016. 

 
TK:lc 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Carla Piluso 
 
DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
RE:  No. 13 – Bond Measure Planning Committee’s Recommendation 
 
 
EXPLANATION: A Bond Measure Planning Committee was appointed on March 5, 

2015, to serve as an advisory committee to the board.  The 
committee’s purpose was to review the existing Long-Range Facility 
Plan that was adopted by the board in 2012, and other additional 
items relevant to a possible bond measure.  After reviewing this 
information, the committee was asked to provide a 
recommendation to the board regarding the timing and scope of a 
bond measure, if any.  

 
 The Bond Measure Planning Committee began its work in June 

2015, and delivered its final report and recommendation to the 
board on February 19, 2016.  Over this nine-month period, the 
committee met as a full team on eight occasions, and as sub-
committees more than 20 times.  Assisted by data from  
2 community polls and over 36 school-based staff and parent 
meetings, the committee’s recommendation reflects the facility 
needs of the district informed by input of key stakeholders. 

 
 The committee’s recommendation is to refer a bond measure for 

voter consideration in November of 2016.   
 
PRESENTER: Carla Piluso 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY Information regarding the Bond Measure Planning Committee’s 
MATERIALS:   work is available on the district website at www.gresham.k12.or.us. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The recommendation for board consideration this evening is to 

accept the Bond Measure Planning Committee’s report and 
recommendation, as presented, and publicly acknowledge the 
committee’s contributions and extensive work that transpired over a 
nine-month period. 

 
REQUESTED ACTION: Move to accept the Bond Measure Planning Committee’s report and 

recommendation, as presented, and publicly acknowledge the 
committee’s contributions and extensive work that transpired over a 
nine-month period. 

 
JS:lc 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Carla Piluso 
 
DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
RE:  No. 14 – Stakeholder Engagement in Consideration of Bond Measure Planning 

Committee’s Recommendation 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The Bond Measure Planning Committee presented a report and a 

recommendation for a bond measure in November of 2016 at the 
board’s Mid-Year Planning Session on February 19, 2016.  This 
recommendation included a detailed list of facility projects that the 
committee determined to be integral to a future bond measure.  

 
 The Bond Measure Planning Committee recommendation 

represents a prioritization of needed facility investments identified 
from a list of facility needs that exceeded $490 million dollars.  
While significantly less than the amount identified in the Long-
Range Facility Plan, the committee believes the items included in its 
recommendation to be in line with the items most critical at this 
time.  The recommendation is also reflective of the data reviewed by 
the committee from community polls and numerous stakeholder 
engagements. 

 
 Prior to the board determining a detailed bond plan, additional 

engagement with community stakeholders is necessary.  Added 
input from the community will inform the board on the 
recommended plan and allow the board to consider additional data 
prior to taking any action on the recommendation. 

 
PRESENTER: Carla Piluso 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY Information regarding the Bond Measure Planning Committee’s 
MATERIALS:   work is available on the district website at www.gresham.k12.or.us. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The recommendation for board consideration this evening is to 

engage stakeholders in consideration of the district’s current and 
long-range facilities needs, as identified by the Bond Measure 
Planning Committee.  

 
REQUESTED ACTION: Move to direct the administration to engage stakeholders in 

consideration of the Bond Measure Planning Committee’s report 
and recommendations. 

 
JS:lc 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Mike Schofield 
 
DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
RE:  No. 15 – Transportation Contract Extension 
 
 
EXPLANATION: On February 5, 2004, a selection committee unanimously 

recommended First Student as its first choice for student 
transportation services, and the board approved the 
recommendation.  Subsequently, the district successfully 
negotiated a contract with First Student and it was signed on 
March 4, 2004. 

 
 The terms of the agreement began on July 1, 2004, and expired 

June 30, 2014.  The contract also provided for two (2), two year 
renewals.  In total, the agreement cannot exceed a total of 14 years.   

 
 Any extension agreement must be under the same terms and 

conditions as originally agreed to, or amended by mutual consent.  
On July 11, 2013, the board approved a two-year extension 
through June 30, 2016. 
 
First Student is proposing a zero percent increase for 2016-2017 
student transportation series if the district uses the last extension 
of the contract for an additional term of two years.  With approval, 
the contract will expire on June 30, 2018. 

 
PRESENTER: Mike Schofield 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY Gresham-Barlow School District Estimated Transportation budget 
MATERIALS: for 2016-2018. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends the board approve a two-year 

extension of the current agreement with First Student, Inc. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Move to approve an additional term of two years for the Student 

Transportation Services Agreement with First Student, Inc., with a 
mutual agreement of zero percent increase for 2016-2017, and 
thereby changing the expiration date from June 30, 2016, to  
June 30, 2018. 

 
MS:mkh:lc 
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